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Y, Award No. 1
r Case No, 1

PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. .13,

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: United Transportation Union
. Vs .
Norfolk and Western Roilway Company

STATEMENT OF CLATM: Appoal of Brakeman T. I, Finnerty Por reinstatement
witih full seninrity unimpaired, removal ol discip-
line from the record, full pay for all time loct, recovery for the loss
o all {ringe benefits (current and future), including the monetary
value thereof in the case of benefits deem:d Lireplaccable, and public
written apolegy to Mr. Finnerty from both the Norfolk and Western Raill-
way Company as an employer and from Trainmaster J. G, Smith personally
and as a representative of the lorfolk and Western Pailway Compuany for
Avfamasion of character and the adverse ef'fv et it has haed on his stoad-
ing in the community, his ability to obtain :liencs and cmployment ind
the general defamatory nature of the action.

STATEMENT OF FACTS: The facts in this caoe, woest briefty, OE doedd,  aro

that Brobomun Le Jde Sacth apporentiy cuflorsd nome
~ort of an on—duty injury. The Curricr's cliim Ament, Me, Savage, b
called upon him, whethoer by wppoinbtment or net 1S not entiresly cloac,
shd was attempting to orrange a sottluement.

The Cicimant at the tim: wns an empleyee of the

Carrier, but off duty bucause of an injury not
rarlroad connected, since December 2, 1976. Mis, Finnerty also ocaun’ad
tre office of Vice General Chairman, General Cuommittee of Adjustment.
l:;islative Represesntative--1036; and had beon designated of record
.~35 legal counsel by the General Committee ('fr. pages 1-19 and 33).
i Board presumes his position as outlined above was the reasons th o
“te. injured employee, L. J. Scott, approached My, Finnerty for advic

g

Claim Agent Savage had visited the home of the n-
jured employee, Brakceman Seott, on February 23, 1977
:~. which time the injured employece Scott informed him he was Leing r ~re-
~nted by Claimant; and again in May, 1977,. o ask for a reprasentas o
. “ter which, according to such ruquest, was furnished nim.

This took pluce after vh: injured amployes had
tulzod to e General Chioirmin abont bBis Ctonear n
-t hed askerd his advice oo the mather, The Deneral Chadrman thea o -
;oooanded that tae Lejurad wrlogzea, Breasier o deobt, pots Lo Lonelh wioo

. Jinhetrby, Lho Vioe Chediraan and leisal o ooy oro gl oot Dy 0 aor
oo ndded UTU eoauneel,
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It is the position of the Oreanization than th2
reprecentation letter furnished by the injured

B I
Fad
..~loyee at the requ:=ct of Claim Agont Saviyne we

‘ne:lating the injured employee from furthor direct visitcs.

- o2d borow

letter which is reproduc

sy ragentation ] -
of Claimant's diccharge:

voonative caus2
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LAY OFFICES

MELANEY & PERKINS & FINNERTY
1033 SOUTH BRADDOCK AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA. 15218 < (412) 241-8130
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22 NORFOLK & WESTERN RWY,
Claims Department
Js J. Ryland, District Claims Agent

CO.

BREWSTER, OHIO L
... 44613 -
BRSO VI 5 STTG TR Y

Dear Sir: oare_May S5, 1977

Tlease be advised that I represent %,J? Scot

brakeman - Roqk,“ga., IN RE: persona}winjuri,

and lost wages due to incident occurring at
" Kook Yard on December 10, 19760 '

£indly address any further questions with

regard to this.incident to me at the address

ahove, o

Very truly yours,
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HOW TO USE THIS

sar/Tmva
M LLTTIER TO SAVE TIME,

Type of whte your reply in thy 1paca Below. Then mal
the white enpy 1o us and teep ¥he pink copy For your {iles.
You'll save hme and efforr, end we'll have your oniwer
murh ferrer? Thenk you,
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"Brewster, Ohio
June 17, 1977

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIDT REQUESTED

Mr. Timothy E. Finnerty
129 Barnes Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15221

Mr. Timothy B. Finneriy:

You are hereby notified ‘o report Lo the office of the Assis—
tant Superintendent at Rook, Pennsylvania, at 9:00 A.M.,
Friday, June 24, 1977, for a formal trial to determine tne
facts and your responsibility in connection with your unraith-
‘fulness and disleoyalty to the Neorfolk and Western Railwa;,
Company by representing Brakeman L. J. Scott, an employe. of
this Carrier, as legal counsel in progression of a perso:al
injury claim for reason of 'perconal injuries and lost woages
due to incident occurring at Rook Yard on Dicember 10, 1976,

vIf you desire to have a represonuative and/or witnesses at
the formal trial, pleas¢ arrange for their presence.

Sincerely,
J. G. Smith
Trainmaster

Following witncsses arrange to be present:

Messrs. R. L. Musick
J. J. Rylard d
J. R. Savage :

Other witnesses may be called."

Subcequent to investipation, the Carrier wrotc
the Claimant as follow.::
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"Brewster, Ohio, dJuly 15, 1977

Mr. Timothy E. Finnerty
329 Barn2s Street
Pittsburgh, Fennsylvania 12221

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the formal trial held in the Office of
the Assistant Superinteandent at Rooir, Pennsylvania at 9:00
AM., July 6, 1977, to detcrmine the facts and your respon-
sibility in connection with your unfaithfulness and disloyalty
to the Norfolk and Western Railway Company by represcnting
Brakeman L. J. Scott, an employee of this Cuprier, as legal
counsel in progression of a personel injury claim for reasen
of 'personal injuries and lost wayes due to incident occur-
ring at Rook Yard on Decomber 10, 1076,°

Fop ycur regponsibility as devdlopedl in the fornal trial,
you are hereby assesoed digeipline: oo follows:

"DISITISSAL’

Please arrange to return all company property, including
avitch key, lantern, Bool of Rules, ote.

Your:; trtly,

J. G, Smith

Trainmaster
FTHDINGS: The Board has searched the entire record of th

case with great care, The Carrier has the bur .n

f proof to support its fermal charge "to determine the facts and yo v

rorponsibility in connection with your unfaithiulness and disloyalt:. to
L Norrolk and Western,...."

The Carricr states in [hs submission, pape 53

"In view of Claimant's own testimony piven at
v nrial, in is appurent Claimant represonted Brakeman Hcobt as le. O
ceintsel in the progressi .n of persenal injnry iy, ote.”
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However, commcncing at, page 38 of the transcript,
testimony ol Claimant is as follows:

Q. Have you cver talked to Mr. Savage or any other
agent for the Norlolk and Western regarding the
claim of Mr, Scott?

Al I have had no personal contact other than the
letter that I sent with <@ither Mr, Savag: or
Mr., Ryland.

Q. Have you Iiled suit on behalf of Mr. Scott in
the Gourt of the United Jtatecd?

A, No I have not.

Q. As a union representative, do you have the

right to represent Mr. Zcott, whether or not
you are¢ an attorney?

A. It is my understanding ol the law that it is my
right to su represent Mr. Scott, bota as an
officer of the court art as an officer or this
union.

Q. And in representing Mr. Scott, did you have any
intentions of being dislouyal or unfaithful to the
Norfolk and Western Railway Company?

A. None whatsoever, The only alternative I huad i
representing Mre, Scott was to say that, one, a
he had contacted me relalive to the visits of .o
railway claim agents and knowing that once an
attorney had been attained, they would no long: -
talik to him, it being Mr. Scott's wish that he :ave
no further contact with the railway claim agen: - as
their visits had been unannounced and upsct his .
He contacted me and astoed me if I would get in “.ouch
with them, which I did sith letter, the one in ‘-oducad
as evidence hero, :

This evidence does not ueem to have been rebut d
in the record.  There is tarther evidence in
rooord o Lthas the Claim Department, has never contacted Mr., Finnerty a4 a
rorrerentative for Mr. Seott on his perconal injury claim. Tr., po 40,
2 L3 evidence that 1he Claimnt was mwever notifiod he weudd nen e
coraltbtod wo handle ratleod claime as an atuorney,

L :’
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Thers 15 no widence Clalimance cver entercd Lnto an
attorney and client contract or fee arrongemunt

r that there was an appearancs in court{ <or even conferences. ‘The

Cluimant bases his right to counsel Braleean Scotl, whicn is all the
record shows he achunally did do, accardjnq te his union job and re-
sponrcibility. He rolied for his justitfic oion upon UTU vs Vipginia,
“77 U3 1 which in a roeasonably ”‘mlld” ca.v the Suprowme Court saids:

"It cannot be seriously doubted that the

First Amendment'c puarantecs of Uroee speech, petition
and assenbly give railroad workers the right to pavher
together for the Lawful purpose of helping and advising
one another in asserting the riznts Longraua gave them
in the Salfety Appliance Act and Lhe Federal Fﬂployers'
Liability Act, statutory ripghts which would be vain and
futile if the workers could notu talk together freely as
_to the best course to follow. The right of members to
consult with ecach other in a froternal orfanization
necessarily includes the right, Lo select a spokesman
from their number who could b expoected to pive the
wisest counsel. That is the role played by the membors
whno carry out, the '“-dl Jld fropren, And the right of
the worker:s personally or theousn a special departmont
of their Brotaeorimod to advise concerning the need {ur
legal assistanc? —— and, most Lmeertantly, what lawyer
a member could conii:dently rely w0 -- 1g an insceparable
part of this consuientionally g oeanheed ripht to wosist
and advise cash othrY

This seems Lo cover about any actions that th

record chows had been cnsaeed in by Mr. Finne
o o the time of the investiration. There 1o no rhowing that ul
pn been any detriment to the Coarrier.

The Board is not convineed that the Carrier

ustained jLus burder . droot thot Mr. Finner
representaed Mr. Scott in a leypal action agatr

the Currior.

SWARD: talm suctuained in thet Claimant Finnerty is
rLJnngtEd to his prUVLou position with full

reniosrity unimpaired and removal of' said diwcipline from his reco.x

together with pay for time lost from Ausmusty 1, 1977, which the

recerd shows was the date he wazs able to xuturn to work from sick
Iv.ave,  The Board hhs no anthority to ;o into apologicns, aat cert
Lher extranceous mabttors mentromal in Lhe o ladm,
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Carrier is ordered to mnke this award effective
within thirty days.

CS N

Leverett Ldwards, Chairman and Neutral

(1l veland, Ohio

Drsendn 20, 500 -




